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GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA

SESSION 1989

SENATE BILL 671

Short Title: Salary Correction. (Public)

Sponsors: Senator Cobb.

Referred to: Appropriations.

March 27, 1989

A BILL TO BE ENTITLED

AN ACT TO CORRECT THE SALARY INCREASE OF A CERTAIN EXECUTIVE

BRANCH OFFICIAL.
The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:

Section 1. Section 14 of Chapter 738, Session Laws of 1987, as rewritten by

Section 25 of Chapter 1086, Session Laws of 1987, reads as rewritten:

"Sec. 14. (a) The annual salaries, payable monthly, for the 1988-89 fiscal year for the
following executive branch officials are:
Executive Branch Officials Annual Salary
Chairman, Alcoholic Beverage Control

Commission $ 64,428
Commissioner of Motor Vehicles 64,428
Commissioner of Banks 64,428
Deputy Banking Commissioner 55,392-57,888
Chairman, Employment Security Commission 64,428
State Personnel Director 66,972
Chairman, Parole Commission 58,800
Members of the Parole Commission 54,240
Chairman, Industrial Commission 57,840
Members of the Industrial Commission 56,412
Executive Director, Agency for Public

Telecommunications 54,240

Director, Seafood Industrial Park
Authority 35,880
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General Manager, Ports Railway
Commission

Director, Museum of Art

Director, State Ports Authority

Controller, State Board of Education

Executive Director, Wildlife Resources
Commission

Executive Director, North Carolina
Housing Finance Agency

Executive Director, North Carolina
Technological Development Authority

Executive Director, North Carolina
Agricultural Finance Authority

Director, Office of Administrative
Hearings 56,820

48,936
66,036
74,892
77,520
55,548
79,848
42,600

62,700

(b)  Any person carrying on the functions of a position listed in subsection (a) this
section shall be paid only the salary set out in that subsection, and the mere
classification of the position to be some other position does not allow the salary of that

position to be set in some other manner."

Sec. 2. This act shall become effective from and after July 1, 1988.
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