## GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA

## SESSION 1989

 $\mathbf{S}$ 1

## SENATE BILL 671

Short Title: Salary Correction.	(Public)
Sponsors: Senator Cobb.	
Referred to: Appropriations.	

	March 27, 1	989	
1	A BILL TO BE ENTITLED		
2	AN ACT TO CORRECT THE SALARY INCREASE OF A CERTAIN EXECUTIVE		
3	BRANCH OFFICIAL.		
4	The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:		
5	Section 1. Section 14 of Chapter 738, Session Laws of 1987, as rewritten by		
6	Section 25 of Chapter 1086, Session Laws of 1987, reads as rewritten:		
7	"Sec. 14. (a) The annual salaries, payable monthly, for the 1988-89 fiscal year for the		
8	following executive branch officials are:		
9	Executive Branch Officials	Annual Salary	
10	Chairman, Alcoholic Beverage Control		
11	Commission	\$ 64,428	
12	Commissioner of Motor Vehicles	64,428	
13	Commissioner of Banks	64,428	
14	Deputy Banking Commissioner	<del>55,392</del> - <u>57,888</u>	
15	Chairman, Employment Security Commission	64,428	
16	State Personnel Director	66,972	
17	Chairman, Parole Commission	58,800	
18	Members of the Parole Commission	54,240	
19	Chairman, Industrial Commission	57,840	
20	Members of the Industrial Commission	56,412	
21	Executive Director, Agency for Public		
22	Telecommunications	54,240	

Authority 35,880 24

Director, Seafood Industrial Park

23

1	General Manager, Ports Railway	
2	Commission	48,936
3	Director, Museum of Art	66,036
4	Director, State Ports Authority	74,892
5	Controller, State Board of Education	77,520
6	Executive Director, Wildlife Resources	
7	Commission	55,548
8	Executive Director, North Carolina	
9	Housing Finance Agency	79,848
10	Executive Director, North Carolina	
11	Technological Development Authority	42,600
12	Executive Director, North Carolina	
13	Agricultural Finance Authority	62,700
14	Director, Office of Administrative	
15	Hearings 56,820	

(b) Any person carrying on the functions of a position listed in subsection (a) this section shall be paid only the salary set out in that subsection, and the mere classification of the position to be some other position does not allow the salary of that position to be set in some other manner."

Sec. 2. This act shall become effective from and after July 1, 1988.

16

17

18

19 20